of ING Bank, fsb included in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 13, 2011, each of which are incorporated into this prospectus
supplement by reference. The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented in this document is not
necessarily indicative of the combined financial position that would have resulted had the ING Direct acquisition been completed at the
beginning of the applicable periods presented, nor is it indicative of the future financial position of the combined company.

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2011, combines the March 31, 2011
historical balance sheets of Capital One and ING Direct assuming the companies had been combined on March 31, 2011, on an acquisition
method of accounting.

S-14

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2011

(In Millions)

Capital
One

ING
Bank,
fsb

Other
Assets &
Liabilities

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Capital
One and
ING Direct
Combined

Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 2,028 $ 3 $ $ (500) (A) $ 1,531
Interest-bearing deposits with banks 5,397 3,823 13,826 (L) 23,046
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under agreements to resell 546 546

Cash and cash equivalents 7,971 3,826 13,326 25,123
Restricted cash for securitization investors 2,556 2,556
Securities available for sale, at fair value 41,566 28,711 70,277
Securities held to maturity 843 843
Securities trading, at fair value 2 2
Notes receivable 14,178 (14,178) (L) 0
Loans held for investment:
Unsecuritized loans held for investment, at amortized cost 75,184 41,422 2 (2,438) (B) 114,170
Restricted loans for securitization investors 48,908 48,908

Total loans held for investment 124,092 41,422 2 (2,438) 163,078
Less: Allowance for loan and lease losses (5,067) (428) 428 (B) (5,067)

Net loans held for investment 119,025 40,994 2 (2,010) 158,011
Loans held for sale, at lower-of-cost-or-fair value 117 117
Accounts receivable from securitizations 112 112
Premises and equipment, net 2,739 85 34 (18) (K) 2,840
Interest receivable 1,025 247 (124) (K) 1,148
Goodwill 13,597 120 1,346 (C) 15,063
Core deposit intangibles 605 455 (D) 1,060
Other identifiable intangibles 154 72 169 (D) 395
Other 9,833 3,134 (23) 566 (F) 13,572

(18) (K)
(83) (L)
141 (L)
22 (N)

Total assets $ 199,300 $ 92,212 $ 13 $ (406) $ 291,119

Liabilities:
Interest payable $ 411 $ 7 $ $ $ 418
Customer deposits:
Non-interest bearing deposits 16,349 16,349
Interest bearing deposits 109,097 81,625 (7) 5 (E) 190,720

Total customer deposits 125,446 81,625 (7) 5 207,069
Securitized debt obligations 24,506 24,506
Other debt:
Federal funds purchased and securities loaned or sold under agreements to
repurchase 1,970 750 2,720
Senior and subordinated notes 8,545 3,700 (A) 12,245
Other borrowings 4,776 6 5 (E) 4,787

Total other debt 15,291 750 6 3,705 19,752

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 23

Other liabilities 6,096 834 (20) (51) (L) 6,924
5 (E)
60 (N)

Total liabilities 171,750 83,216 (21) 3,724 258,669

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 5 5
Paid-in capital, net 19,141 9,642 2,000 (A) 24,079

(9,642) (G)
2,938 (G)

Retained earnings / accumulated deficit 11,399 (414) 34 380 (G) 11,361
(38) (N)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 245 (232) 232 (G) 245
Less: Treasury stock, at cost (3,240) (3,240)

Total stockholders� equity 27,550 8,996 34 (4,130) 32,450

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 199,300 $ 92,212 $ 13 $ (406) $ 291,119

S-15

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2011, combines
the historical income statements of Capital One and ING Direct assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2010.

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

(In Millions, Except Per Share Data)

Capital
One

ING
Bank,
fsb

Other
Assets
&

Liabilities
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Capital
One and
ING Direct
Combined

Interest income:
Loans held for investment, including past-due fees $ 3,417 $ 424 $ $ 60 (B) $ 3,901
Investments & notes receivable 316 197 (13) (L) 500
Other 19 1 20

Total interest income 3,752 622 47 4,421

Interest expense:
Deposits 322 214 536
Securitized debt obligations 140 140
Senior and subordinated notes 64 64
Other borrowings 86 12 33 (A) 131

Total interest expense 612 226 33 871

Net interest income 3,140 396 14 3,550
Provision for loan and lease losses 534 116 (116) (B) 534

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 2,606 280 130 3,016

Non-interest income:
Servicing and securitizations 11 11
Service charges and other customer-related fees 525 22 547
Interchange fees 320 4 324
Total other-than-temporary losses (23) (21) 21 (M) (23)
Less: Non-credit component of other-than-temporary losses
recorded in AOCI 20 2 (2) (M) 20

Net other-than-temporary impairment losses recognized in earnings (3) (19) 19 (3)
Other 89 1 1 91

Total non-interest income 942 8 1 19 970

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and associate benefits 741 60 801
Marketing 276 26 302
Communications and data processing 164 5 169
Supplies and equipment 135 1 136

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 25

Occupancy 119 6 125
Other 727 89 (2) (H) 848

34 (D)

Total non-interest expense 2,162 187 32 2,381

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,386 101 1 117 1,605
Income tax provision 354 41 43 (I) 438

Net income from continuing operations, net of tax $ 1,032 $ 60 $ 1 $ 74 $ 1,167

Basic earnings per common share:
Net income per basic common share $ 2.27 $ 2.13

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net income per diluted common share $ 2.24 $ 2.11

Dividends paid per common share $ 0.05 $ 0.04

Basic common shares 454 94 (J) 548

Dilutive potential common shares 460 94 (J) 554

S-16

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

The following preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the year ended December 31, 2010, combines the
historical income statements of Capital One and ING Direct assuming the companies had been combined on January 1, 2010.

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2010

(In Millions, Except Per Share Data)

Capital
One

ING
Bank,
fsb

Other
Assets
&

Liabilities
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Capital
One and
ING Direct
Combined

Interest income:
Loans held for investment, including past-due fees $ 13,934 $ 1,729 $ $ 318 (B) $ 15,981
Investments & notes receivable 1,342 942 (149) (L) 2,135
Other 77 6 83

Total interest income 15,353 2,677 0 169 18,199

Interest expense:
Deposits 1,465 959 2,424
Securitized debt obligations 809 809
Senior and subordinated notes 276 276
Other borrowings 346 173 1 83 (A) 613

10 (E)

Total interest expense 2,896 1,132 1 93 4,122

Net interest income 12,457 1,545 (1) 76 14,077
Provision for loan and lease losses 3,907 497 (497) (B) 3,907

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 8,550 1,048 (1) 573 10,170

Non-interest income:
Servicing and securitizations 7 7
Service charges and other customer-related fees 2,073 77 2,150
Interchange fees 1,340 15 1,355
Total other-than-temporary losses (128) (166) 166 (M) (128)
Less: Non-credit component of other-than-temporary losses recorded in AOCI 63 94 (94) (M) 63

Net other-than-temporary impairment losses recognized in earnings (65) (72) 72 (65)
Other 359 3 4 366

Total non-interest income 3,714 23 4 72 3,813

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and associate benefits 2,594 219 2,813
Marketing 958 81 1,039
Communications and data processing 693 21 714
Supplies and equipment 520 4 1 525
Occupancy 486 25 511
Other 2,683 356 (14) (H) 3,170

145 (D)

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Total non-interest expense 7,934 706 1 131 8,772

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 4,330 365 2 514 5,211
Income tax provision 1,280 101 188 (I) 1,569

Net income from continuing operations, net of tax $ 3,050 $ 264 $ 2 $ 326 3,642

Basic earnings per common share:
Net income (loss) per basic common share $ 6.74 $ 6.67

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net income (loss) per diluted common share $ 6.68 $ 6.62

Dividends paid per common share $ 0.20 $ 0.17

Basic common shares 452 94 (J) 546

Dilutive potential common shares 456 94 (J) 550

S-17

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Note 1 � Basis of Preliminary Pro Forma Presentation

The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information related to the ING Direct acquisition is included as of and for
the three months ended March 31, 2011, and for the year ended December 31, 2010. The historical financial statements of ING Bank, fsb and the
Other Assets and Liabilities acquired have been adjusted to reflect reporting reclassifications necessary to conform to the presentation of the
historical financial statements of Capital One. The preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reflects the